## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

#### Chapter 146.

AN ACT to incorporate the Town of Kingsbury.

Approved March 22, 1836.

Location

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Township numbered Three in the Second range on the east side of the Kennebec River in the County of Somerset, with the inhabitants thereof, be and hereby is incorporated into a Town by the name Corporate name. of Kingsbury, vested with all the powers and subject to

### Chapter 147.

all the duties of other incorporated Towns of this State.

AN ACT to incorporate the Bangor and Moosehead Lake Stage Company

Approved March 22, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Names of corpo- Legislature assembled, That Silas Hale, E. G. Thompson, Joseph S. Hammond, G. M. Moore, Aaron Morse, John Monroe, William K. Lucas, and Joseph Kelsey, their associates, successors and assigns, be and hereby are incorporated as a body politic by the name of the Bangor and Moosehead Lake Stage Company with the right to hold real and personal estate to the amount of fifty thousand dollars, which they shall use for no other purpose, than in running a line or lines of Stages between Bangor and Moosehead Lake; and said Company shall have all the powers and privileges and be subject to all the duties and requirements of similar Corporations, and also to the Act concerning Corporations passed February sixteenth one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Corporate name.